market weakens. As a consequence, the ability of 

development funding is sensitive to market conditions 

as demonstrated in the previous recession with 

particular reference to apartment schemes. 

Valuations as at:  02 August 2019 

Market Value: £490,000 

(Four Hundred and Ninety Thousand Pounds) 

Purchasers Costs: Stamp Duty plus 1.50% 

Suitability for Loan Security 

■ On the basis of the information provided and subject to the comments contained within this report, we consider that the 

property should form suitable security for a mortgage advance, assuming it is maintained to a reasonable state of repair

[...]

We have inspected the premises and carried out all the necessary enquiries with regard 

to Market Value and Market Rent. 

We have been provided with the Borrowers information pack, which we have relied upon 

and includes: 

■ Floor plans 

■ Floor areas 

Valuation: £490,000 

(Four Hundred and Ninety Thousand Pounds)  

Purchaser’s Costs: Including Stamp Duty, legal fees and agent’s fees. 

Confidentiality and Publication: Finally, and in accordance with our normal practice we confirm that the Report is 

confidential to the party to whom it is addressed for the specific purpose to which it

[...]

Having regard to the foregoing, we are of the opinion that the aggregate of the Market Value (as defined in Appendix 2) of the 

eight completed flats (Gross Development Value) of the proposed scheme detailed above, at the subject property as at the date 

of valuation is in the region of: - 

£1,650,000 

(ONE MILLION AND SIX HUNDRED AND FIFTY THOUSAND POUNDS) 

12.3. Confidentiality and Publication 

Finally, and in accordance with our normal practise we confirm that the Report is confidential to the party to whom it is 

addressed for the specific purpose to which it refers.  No responsibility whatsoever is accepted to any third party and neither